Bar Restaurants Noise Complaints
4/1/2021 - 6/30/2021

Request ID Request Date Request Location Describe the overall issue/concern in detail
| 4354 2021-06-26 6 Harbor Point Rd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA Music is super loud out of con PN e T R R TRAEE e e |
I4?.53 2021 05- 08 6 Harbor Point Rd Stamford CcT 06902 USA Really loud music coming fr the whale, downtown. ‘
E ______ Lo D Sl e UL e i S e o L L Ll LS LU Lt LA HE WS COMTIE T L
‘ BLARING live music all day Sunday and playing loud music on Monday that can be heard across the
14275 2021-06-29 390 Ludlow St, Stamford, CT 06902, USA  water at Czescik Marina. The music is ruining the park for residents. It’s not right. ;|
! Sterlmg Hill Golf course is using leaf blowers LOUD since 5: 45am. STOP THIS NONSENSE for a dumb ‘
‘g'ﬁ ~2021-06-26 ~ 117 Old Colony Rd, Stamford, CT 06907, USA __sport! It's the weekend. Every morning | wake up to the noise pollution! fx = RS
i Club London/Tawa Restaurant has live music/DJs and the volume is excessive. They're set up outside
i 4174 _2021-06-25 489 ) Glenbrook Rd,  Stamford, CT 06906, USA _and in a residential ‘neighborhood. Can hear music clearly from inside my apt wf a building between us
‘ \
| Noise coming out of Fortina restaurant is unbearable. It goes on till late hours. We work, and live here ;
| 1
{4170 2021-06-25 120 Washington Blvd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA and pay very high rent. Someone needs to do something about it. There should be no music after9 ‘
5 I live in the Allure right across from" The Sign of the Whale" unfortunately this noise level (+80db) is
3894 2021:06-19 6 Harbor Point Rd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA happening Thursday through Sunday every week and is unacceptably loud in a residential area.
1 Loud music, screaming and boats blowing their horns heard on Elmcroft rd from Shippan Beer Garden, ‘
{3_65_5___ B 2021-06-12. 208 Harbor Dr, Stan}fp_(_di CT06902,USA _especially with live bands We need help _Some type of sound barrier needs to stop reverberation
§ The open rooftop bar of Slgn of the Whale is a major source of noise operating until 2am in the
‘ morning. Hundreds of residents with children live around that place. Published operating till 11pm.
13_6_25 _2021-06-12 6 Harbor Point Rd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA HELP ‘
| R R R
; The noise level emitted on Saturday night from 8pm until 10:30pm was incredibly excessive. | live more |
13315 2021-06-05 120 Washington Blvd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA __than a block away and the music was all we could hear. Well above 45db limit.

Every evening Fortina bar plays very loud music from 5pm until 11pm, sometimes longer, mostly on
3314 20210605 120 Washington Blvd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA _ Thursday, Friday and Saturday. Noise is definitely above allowed noise levels in residential area.

The loud boommg noise coming almost daily, sometimes several times a day, from Stamford in the late |
13291 _2021-06-04  Glenbrook, Stamford, CT 06906, USA  afternoon. It is much louder and jarring than last summer. Thank you =

The new brewery at The Village has unfortunately been playing loud music, loud enough to destroy the
3096 2021-06-01 4 Star Point, Stamford, CT06902,USA ~ peaceat Czescik Marina and the surrounding area. It's disturbing the wildlife and residents.
13028 - 2021-05-30 244 Bedfordﬁsrtﬁstamford CT06901,USA  They blast music all hours of the night. The music can be heard around the block and blocks away.
{2912 2021-05-26 523 Pacific St, Stamford, CT 06902, USA _loud music appears to be coming from the backiporch;/sten Ty N A B e
12800 2021-05-24 120 Washmg‘ton Blvd, Stamford, CT06902 USA ~ See attached letter and videos
| I'would like to file a noise complaint against Brickhouse. They blast their music well past the allowed
e (20210523 244 Bedford St, Stamford, CT06901, USA  times and it can be heard from a block away. This includes 12:30am ona Monday. |
5 The noise level coming from upper outdoor deck at Fortuna restaurant is deafening and has been going
|2745 ~ 2021-05-22 120 Washington Blvd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA  until 2 am every weekend night!!! Violates noise ordinances and mental health laws!! I
‘ Excessive noise, police showed up and refused to enforce noise ordinance. Mexicue management was
12725 12021-05-21 15 Harbor Point Rd, Stamford, CT 06902, USA  unhelpful.  Completely ridiculous situation.




Restaurant and Bar Task Force

Inspection List

The Department of Health will be the lead agency within the Task Force and will coordinate with the
Fire Marshal’s Office and the Stamford Police Department. Below are some of the locations where
complaints have been received. The Task Force should utilize these locations as a starting point and

expand as necessary while performing task force inspections.

Southern Stamford

¢ Sign of the Whale

¢ Beer Garden at Shippan Landing
e Brewery on Canal Street (next to Rubinos)
e Fortina Restaurant

e Mexicue Restaurant

e Ts

Downtown Stamford

e Brickhouse Bar and Grill

e Bedford Hall

e Town Parlor

o Jerky's

e Riviera Maya
o Chakos Latin

Eastern Stamford

e Club London/Tawa Restaurant

6 Harbor Point Road

290 Harbor Drive

4 Star Point

120 Washington Boulevard
15 Harbor Point Road

523 Pacific Street

244 Bedford Street

135 Bedford Street

112 Bedford St, Stamford, CT 06901
227 Summer Street

20 Summer St, Stamford, CT 06901
78 W Park PI, Stamford, CT 06901

489 Glenbrook Rd, Stamford, CT 06906, USA



Hello Everyone,

Please be advised that on Thursday July 1, 2021, at 9:28 PM, The Task Force Officer Blake
Jarvis, Deputy Fire Marshal Robert V. Martino, and Myself responded to Brick house Bar and
Grill, Bedford Hall, Town Parlor Hudson Social, Jerky’s, Flinders Lane Kitchen & Bar, Riviera
Maya, Chakos Latin, Acuario Restaurant, Sign of the Whale, Fortina Restaurant, and Mexicue
Restaurant on complaints alleging “extreme noise issue,” which the complainants attributes is
emitted from the establishments music and patrons.

The weather forecast for Thursday July 1, 2021 on Accuweather for Stamford, Connecticut
72/70 Degrees F, Drizzle mostly cloudy. Humidity 95% Barometer 29.78 “Hg, ESE Wind 3.728

mph.

Reference Stamford Ordinance Section 164- Noise:

Measurements: The inspector adhered to protocol, as established in Section 164 — 4 of the City
of Stamford Noise Ordinance and per the manufacturer’s recommended procedures.

Calibrations were completed prior to and after readings were taken. The windscreen was used for
the outdoor readings.

Readings were taken at all the establishments listed above, again assuring adherence to proper
procedures. Readings were also taken at the apartment buildings.

Due to the clustering of bars and restaurants located at Bedford Street and Summer Street I was
unable to validate this complaint based on the Stamford, Connecticut-Code of Ordinance Sec.
164-5. Noise levels. The readings were taken from the Bruel & Kjaer machine. A total of 18
readings were taken on the machine. The report has been attached for review.
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Noise Task Force Report: July 3, 2021

Members for the noise task force tonight consisted of Health Inspector
Eden Huang, Deputy Fire Marshal Chris Brennan, Police Officer Aaron
Miller, and Police Officer Robert Bossone who met us at the last place
since he was about to relieve Officer Miller.

These are the assigned places listed by Interim Director McRae:
Acuario- 78 West Park Place

No music being played in the restaurant. Music is being heard from
adjacent place which is Chakos

Chakos- 78 West Park Place

DJ music is being utilized. Noise reading is taken. Deputy Fire Marshal
Brennan took care of a cart blocking the egress at the back. Staff was
made aware of that. At the street side, the staff did offer to close the

door.

Brickhouse Bar and Grille-244 Bedford Street

DJ music is being played. Noise reading is taken.
Bedford Hall-135 Bedford Street

DJ music is being utilized also. Noise reading is taken. Michael, the
manager is showing me that the outside speaker had been turned off
also. They admit people who are 23 years and over only. He pointed
out that they also own Town Parlor which is just across them.

Town Parlor-112 Bedford Street

DJ music. Noise reading is taken. Justin, the manager was there to
meet us when we arrived. They admit people who are 21 years and
older. There was a short line of people waiting to go in.



Hudson Social-128 Bedford Street

This is not in our list but there was such a long line of people waiting to
be admitted. DJ music. Noise reading is taken.

Club London/Tawas-489 Glenbrook Road

This was visited last night but because of the egress issue, we went to
do an unannounced visit to check and DFM Brennan was satisfied with
their compliance. Manager Filipo Caro was there.

Comments:

Needless to say, they are all loud inside. The places are packed!
Managers and staff are courteous and want to cooperate on how things
can be alleviated.

This is my first task force assignment and to be out this late is a rare
experience in carrying out our jobs but | want to thank my fellow task
force colleagues who watched out for me and kept me safe in crossing
the street, etc. We all met each other for the first time tonight and it
had been a pleasure carrying out our tasks! Kudos.



Noise Task Force Report: July 17,2021

Members for the noise task force tonight consisted of Health Inspector Eden Huang, Deputy Fire
Marshal Chris Brennan, and Police Officer Emily Guerra.

These are the places visited tonight:

Fortina — 120 Washington Blvd.

No music being played tonight. No one eating at the roof top patio.
Mexicue — 15 Harbor Point Road

Roof top music and there is outside speaker. Reading taken.

Sign of the Whale — 6 Harbor Point Road

No dj music playing at the roof top patio dining but speaker has some music being transmitted but not
loud. Reading taken.

30 Elmcroft Road

No music can be heard. Reading taken. This was added on to today’s list from email sent to Mr.
Jankowski on July 16 regarding the live band music that echoes from Beer Garden across the water from
Sue Halpern.

Beer Garden - 290 Harbor Drive

Live band was playing and because of thunderstorm, they moved them into the garage section today
since they started playing. They usually would be by the grass area nearer the water section on other
times. The bands play on Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday. It used to be 7 p.m. to 10 p.m. and it
is now 5 p.m. to 8 p.m. Reading taken.

T’s — 523 Pacific Street

No music is being played and owner says that he had shut down the patio dining now for the evenings.
He only serves brunch there on Sundays. He feels that the City is harassing him. He says that he, his
expediter and lawyer are waiting to hear from the mayor, Mr. Pollard and Mr. Madden.

Brickhouse — 244 Bedford Street

No DJ at the time of visit. Outside speaker has piped in music being played. The outside speaker is
turned off at 10 or 11 p.m. Reading taken.

Chakos — 78 W Park Place

Outside music has piped in music. They turn off the outside speaker at 9 p.m. No DJ or singerat the
time of visit. Reading taken.

Riviera Maya — 20 Summer Street

DJ music was being played when we arrived but we do see set-up for live music. Manager says that live
music occurs around twice a month. Reading taken.



Jerky’s ~ 227 Summer Street
DJ music being played. Door was opened. No outside speaker. Live music is on Sundays. Reading taken.
1011 Washington Blvd, — Vela building

No road construction occurring tonight.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - NOISE TASK FORCE REPORT OF 7/23/2021

July 23, 2021 - The Joint Task Force included-

Health Inspector Norma Jarrett; Stamford Police Officers - Eric Cooper and Kevin Becroft,
Deputy Fire Marshal Robert Martino, State of CT Department of Consumer Protection — Liquor
Control Division Personnel - Special Agent William Boucher, Liquor Control Agents - Kyle
Anderson and Michael Kula conducted a joint inspection to investigate various complaints
regarding noise, overcrowding, and other public safety issues.

Below are findings:-

T’ Kitchen 523 Pacific Street —

There was no band nor amplified music at this facility at the time of inspection. Based on
citizen’s complaints regarding underage drinking and other concerns, an inspection was
conducted. Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their reports.

Reyes — 99 Stillwater Ave.

There was amplified music that exceeded levels set by City’s Noise Ordinances. The owner was
cooperative and lowered the amplified music. Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their
reports.

Sign of the Whale — 6 Harbor Point Rd.

Restaurant converted to a nightclub atmosphere numerous patrons in attendance; amplified
music exceeded the maximum noise ordinance level as set forth in the City’s Noise Ordinance.
Manager was cooperative and turned down the music. Floors throughout the entire lower level
were slippery and heavily saturated with liquid. The floors were also littered with disposable
cups as well as shards from colored glass bottles. Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish
their reports.

Hudson Social — 128 Bedford Street

Readings taken at the location exceeded the levels set in the City’s Noise Ordinances. There was
a long line of patrons waiting to enter the “club - like” establishment. The facility was readily
identified to be emitter of the loud amplified music from the open door, and the outdoor
amplified speaker. Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their reports.

Towne Parlor Pizza — 112 Bedford Street

Readings taken at the location exceeded the levels set in the City’s Noise Ordinances. There was
a long line of patrons waiting to enter the “club - like” establishment; manager immediately
lowered the amplified noise. Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their reports.

Capriccio Café — 189 Bedford Street
This facility was closed upon arrival. Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their reports.



Bradford’s Grill & Tavern — 83 Bedford Street

Readings taken at the location exceeded the levels set forth in the City’s Noise Ordinances.

The manager was responsive, and immediately turned down the amplified music. There was a
patron whom the bouncer recognized was in distress, and the manager summoned for assistance.
The Police Officers and Special Agent as well as the Deputy Fire Marshal responded. The EMS
responded to the incident and the patron was transported to the Stamford ER.

Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their reports.

Tigin Irish Pub - 175 Bedford Street
Readings taken at the location exceeded the levels set forth in the City’s Noise Ordinances.
The manager was responsive, and immediately turned down the amplified music.

It is important to note that majority of the establishments on Bedford Street (between Broad &
Spring), the close proximity and the tunneled layout, makes it difficult to distinguish the exact
emitter’s reading; except for those with open doors coupled with the outdoor speakers with
amplified music.

The Brick House — 244 Bedford Street

Readings taken at the location exceeded the levels set forth in the City’s Noise Ordinances.
Additionally there were several customers smoking in the front foodservice area.

Liquor Control Division & Fire will furnish their reports.

There is pervasive use of outdoor speakers transmitting garish, amplified music from
establishments on Bedford Street.

Other observation is that of the heavy traffic flow and loud music from motor vehicles and bikes
in said vicinity. There was one driver that made a right turn from Spring Street onto Bedford
Street; this was corrected in a timely manner to prevent any major catastrophe.



ACTING DIRECTOR
JODY BISHOP-PULLAN, RDH, BS, MPH

MAYOR
DAVID R. MARTIN

MEDICAL ADVISOR
HENRY H. YOON, MD, DABFM, FAAFP

CITY OF STAMFORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
888 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0.BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CT 06904-2152

NOISE ADVISORY LETTER- FIRST WARNING

August 27, 2021
Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Danny Degruttola,

Principal / Operator Danny Boy LLC
244 Bedford Street,

Stamford, CT 06902

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings st Brick Housé Bar, Food Es'tabli'sh'me_nt License # F1.-20-12.
Dear Principal/ Operator:

On July 23, 2021, at approximately 11:15 PM, a joint taskforce investigation was conducted at
Brick House Bar Restaurant, which is an establishment operating under City of Stamford
Department ‘of Health Foodservice License # FL-20-12. The investigation was conducted after an
excessive noise: complamt was filed with Stamford | Départment of Health. Present for: the
investigation were Norma Jarrett, Health Inspector II, Deputy Fire Marshal, Robert Martino;
Stamford Police Officers - Eric Cooper and Kevin Becroft; and State of CT Department of
Consumer Protection — Liquor Control Division Personnel - Special Agent William Boucher,
Liquor Control Agents - Kyle Anderson and Michael Kula.

The investigation revealed the following findings: Your foodservice establishment was in
violation of the City of Stamford Code of Ordinances Section§164-5A. It shall be unlawful for
any person to emit or cause to be emitted any noise beyond the boundaries of his/her premises in
excess of the noise levels established in these regulations.

The amplified music emitted from your commercial foodservice establishment, at the time of our
investigation and measured by the Bruel & Kjaer Noise Meter, registered the lowest reading of
70.2dB and ranged to a high of 88.2 dB. This amplified noise presents a nuisance for residents in
the multifamily dwellings above your establishment and beyond.

Page 1 of 3



These readings far exceeded the 4SdBA maximum night time level, set forth in Section§164-
SB(2) No person in a commercial zone shall emit noise beyond the boundary of his/her premises
exceeding the levels stated herein and applicable to adjacent residential, commercial or
industrial zones.

At the time of inspection, the Health Inspector also observed patrons smoking in the front dining
area of your establishment. In Violation Public Act 09-232 - Sec. 19a-342(b).

(&) (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 31-40g, no person shall smoke: (A) In any
building or portion of a building, partially enclosed shelter on a rail platform or bus shelter
owned and operated or leased and operated by the state or any political subdivision thereof: (B)
in any area of a health care institution; (C) in any area of a retail food store; (D) in any
restaurant; (E) in any area of an establishment with a permit issued for the sale of alcoholic
liquor pursuant to section 30-20a, 30-21, 30-21b, 30-22, 30-22¢, 30-28, 30-28a, 30-33a, 30-33b,
30-35a, 30-37a, 30-37¢ or 30-37f, in any area of an establishment with a permit for the sale of
alcoholic liquor pursuant to section 30-23 issued after May 1, 2003, and, on and after April 1,
2004, in any area of an establishment with a permit issued for the sale of alcoholic liquor
pursuant to section 30-22a or 30-26.

Per Sections §19a-206 of the Connecticut General Statutes and the authority of the Director of
Health of the City of Stamford, you are hereby given this WARNING to immediately abate this
noise nuisance emitted from your foodservice establishment, as well as illegal smoking activities
in your establishment.

You are hereby directed to ensure that the amplified music (noise nuisance) in this establishment
does not exceed that set forth in the City of Stamford Code of Ordinance, Section 164-5B(2) for
night time hours beyond the boundary of this establishment. You are further directed to ensure
that all noise emitted during daytime and nighttime hours from this establishment, as well as the
illegal smoking, do not constitute a nuisance that will jeopardize the health or welfare of your
Stamford neighbors or degrade their quality of life.

Your failure to comply with this directive will result in further enforcement actions, including
actions by other state and local code officials.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Inspector Norma Jarrett at
(203) 977-5374.

You may appeal this warning to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public
Health not later than three business days after you receive this warning,

Public Health Hearing Office
410 Capitol Avenue MS 13 PHO
P.O Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Facsimile: (860) 509 — 7553
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OR

If you do not appeal to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health, you
may appeal this order to the Stamford Health Commission, in writing, after the initial three
business days period has expired, but before the 7" calendar day after you receive this order to:

Stamford Health Commission
888 Washington Boulevard,
8"Floor
Stamford, CT 06904-2152

Sincerely, A
Jody: Bis Ao"p — Pullan
Acting Director of Health

~ A P4

JP/nj

cc: Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety, Health and Welfare
Katherine Emmett, Director of Legal Affairs
Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Gail McRae, Interim Director of Environmental Inspection Divisions
Walter Seely Sollitto, Chief Fire Marshal
Robert Martino, Deputy Fire Marshal
Thomas Barcello, Police Captain
Thomas Madden, Economic Development
William Boucher, Special Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Kyle Anderson, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Michael Kula, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division

Page 3 of 3



ACTING DIRECTOR
JODY BISHOP-PULLAN, RDH, BS, MPH

MAYOR
DAVID R. MARTIN

MEDICAL ADVISOR
HENRY H. YOON, MD, DABFM, FAAFP

CITY OF STAMFORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
888 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0.BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CT 06904-2152

NOISE ADVISORY LETTER- FIRST WARNING

August 30, 2021
Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. John Sullivan

Principal / South End Hospitality LLC
6 Harbor Point Road

Stamford, CT 06902

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at The Sign of The Whale, Food Establishment # 1619

Dear Principal/ Operator:

On July 24, 2021, at approximately 1:00 AM, a joint taskforce investigation was conducted at
The Sign of The Whale Restaurant, establishment number 1619 operating within the City of
Stamford. The investigation was conducted after numerous excessive noise complaints were filed
with the City of Stamford Department of Health. Present for the investigation were Norma
Jarrett, Health Inspector II, Deputy Fire Marshal, Robert Martino; Stamford Police Officers - Eric
Cooper and Kevin Becroft; and State of CT Department of Consumer Protection — Liquor
Control Division Personnel - Special Agent William Boucher, Liquor Control Agents - Kyle
Anderson and Michael Kula.

The investigation revealed the following findings: Your foodservice establishment was in -
violation of the City of Stamford Code of Ordinances Section§164-5A. It shall be unlawful for
any person to emit or cause to be emitted any noise beyond the boundaries of his/her premises in
excess of the noise levels established in these regulations.

The amplified music emitted from your commercial foodservice establishment, at the time of our
investigation and measured by the Bruel & Kjaer Noise Meter, registered the lowest reading of
61.3 dB and ranged to a high of 96.4 dB. This amplified noise, presents a nuisance for residents
in the multifamily dwellings in the neighborhood, and other residents beyond.
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RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at The Sign of The Whale, Food Establishment # 1619

These readings far exceeded the 45dBA maximum night time level, set forth in Section§164-
5B(2) No person in a commercial zone shall emit noise beyond the boundary of his/her premises
exceeding the levels stated herein and applicable to adjacent residential, commercial or
industrial zones.

Per Sections §19a-206 of the Connecticut General Statutes and the authority of the Director of
Health of the City of Stamford, you are hereby given this WARNING to immediately abate this
noise nuisance emitted from your foodservice establishment.

You are hereby directed to ensure that the amplified music (noise nuisance) in this establishment
does not exceed that set forth in the City of Stamford Code of Ordinances, Section 164-5B(2) for
night time hours, beyond the boundary of your establishment.

You are further directed to ensure that all noise emitted during daytime and nighttime hours,
from this establishment will not jeopardize the health or welfare of your Stamford neighbors; nor
degrade their quality of life.

Your failure to comply with this WARNING will result in further enforcement actions,
including actions by other state and local code enforcement officials.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Inspector Norma Jarrett at
(203) 977-5374.

You may appeal this warning to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public
Health not later than three business days after you receive this warning.

Public Health Hearing Office
410 Capitol Avenue MS 13 PHO
P.O Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Facsimile: (860) 509 — 7553

OR
If you do not appeal to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health, you
may appeal this warning to the Stamford Health Commission, in writing, after the initial three
business days period has expired, but before the 7" calendar day after you receive this order to:

Stamford Health Commission
888 Washington Boulevard,
8%Floor
Stamford, CT 06904-2152
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Sincerely, .
el padgf 1oRnoH

Jody Bishop — Pullan
Acting Director of Health

JP/nj

cc: Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety, Health and Welfare
Katherine Emmett, Director of Legal Affairs
Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Gail McRae, Interim Director of Environmental Inspection Divisions
Walter Seely Sollitto, Chief Fire Marshal
Robert Martino, Deputy Fire Marshal
Thomas Barcello, Police Captain
Thomas Madden, Economic Development
William Boucher, Special Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Kyle Anderson, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Michael Kula, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
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ACTING DIRECTOR
JODY BISHOP-PULLAN, RDH, BS, MPH

MAYOR
DAVID R. MARTIN

MEDICAL ADVISOR
HENRY H. YOON, MD, DABFM, FAAFP

CITY OF STAMFORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
838 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0.BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CT 06904-2152

VIOLATION ORDER

August 30, 2021
Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. John Sullivan

Principal / South End Hospitality LLC
6 Harbor Point Road

Stamford, CT 06902

RE: ORDER - Sign of The Whale, Food Establishment # 1619 - NO VALID LICENSE |
Dear Principal/ Operator:

An audit of our records has revealed that your foodservice establishment, Sign of The Whale, is
currently operating without a valid license issued by the City of Stamford Department of Health.

You are currently in violation of the State of Connecticut Public Health Code Section 19-13-
B42(s)(1) and City of Stamford Code of Ordinance Section 132-14.

State of Connecticut Public Health Code Section 19-13-B42(s)(1) reads in relevant part: “No
person, firm or corporation shall operate or maintain any place where food or beverages are
served to the public within any town, city or borough, without a local permit or license, or
otherwise without registration of the name and business address with the local director of health
of the town, city or borough in which the business is conducted, if such permit or license is
required by local ordinance.”

City of Stamford Code of Ordinances Section 132-14 reads in relevant part: No person shall
operate a food service establishment who does not have a valid license issued to him by the
Director of Health. Only a person who complies with the requirements of this Article and the
Public Health Code of the State of Connecticut shall be entitled to receive or retain such a
license.

Page 1 of 3



August 30, 2021

RE: ORDER - Sign of The Whale, Food Establishment # 1619 - NO VALID LICENSE

According to our records, your facility’s food establishment license expired on December 31,
2020. As the Director of Health of the City of Stamford, you are hereby ordered to apply for and
obtain a valid license in accordance with Stamford Code of Ordinances Section 132-13 et. seq
within the next three business days (not later than September 2, 2021).

If you do not comply with this Order, your failure to comply will result in the immediate closure
of your restaurant and may result in further enforcement actions, including actions by other state
and local code enforcement officials.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Inspector Norma Jarrett at
(203) 977-5374.

You may appeal this Order to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public
Health not later than three business days after you receive this warning.

Public Health Hearing Office
410 Capitol Avenue MS 13 PHO
P.O Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Facsimile: (860) 509 — 7553

OR
If you do not appeal to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health,
you may appeal this warning to the Stamford Health Commission, in writing, after the
initial three business days period has expired, but before the 7" calendar day after you
receive this order to:

Stamford Health Commission
888 Washington Boulevard,
8tFloor
Stamford, CT 06904-2152
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August 30, 2021

RE: ORDER - Sign of The Whale, Food Establishment # 1619 - NO VALID LICENSE

Sincerely,

Bl qomrPk

Jody BisHop — Pullan
Acting Director of Health

JP/mj

cc: Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety, Health and Welfare
Katherine Emmett, Director of Legal Affairs
Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Gail McRae, Interim Director of Environmental Inspection Divisions
Walter Seely Sollitto, Chief Fire Marshal
Robert Martino, Deputy Fire Marshal
Thomas Barcello, Police Captain
Thomas Madden, Economic Development
William Boucher, Special Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Kyle Anderson, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Michael Kula, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
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ACTING DIRECTOR

MAYOR
JODY BISHOP-PULLAN, RDH, BS, MPH

DAVID R. MARTIN

MEDICAL ADVISOR
HENRY H. YOON, MD, DABFM, FAAFP

CITY OF STAMFORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
888 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0.BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CT 06904-2152

Noise Advisory Letter — First Warning

August 30, 2021
Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Adriano Leon Concepcion
Principal and Managing Member, 99 Stillwater LLC
5 Ivy Street, Stamford, CT 06902

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at Reyes Bar Restaurant, Food Establishment License # FL-20-52

Dear Property Owner:

On July 23, 2021, at approximately 11:15 PM, a joint taskforce investigation was conducted at Reyes Bar
Restaurant, an establishment operating under City of Stamford Department of Health Foodservice License # FL-
20-52. The investigation was conducted, because of complaint made to the Department of Health, alleging
excess noise nuisance affecting the quality of life of citizens, emitted from Reyes Bar Restaurant. Present for the
investigation were Norma Jarrett, Health Inspector II, Deputy Fire Marshal, Robert Martino; Stamford Police
Officers - Eric Cooper and Kevin Becroft; , State of CT Department of Consumer Protection — Liquor Control
Division Personnel - Special Agent William Boucher, Liquor Control Agents - Kyle Anderson and Michael
Kula.

The investigation revealed the following finding: Your foodservice establishment was in violation of the City of
Stamford Code of Ordinances Section§164-5A. It shall be unlawful for any person to emit or cause to be
emitted any noise beyond the boundaries of his/her premises in excess of the noise levels established in these
regulations.

The amplified music emitted from your commercial foodservice establishment, at the time of our investigation
and measured by the Bruel & Kjaer Noise Meter, registered the lowest reading of 53.3dB and ranged to a high
of 93.3 dB. This amplified noise presents a nuisance for residents in the multifamily dwellings above your
establishment and beyond. These readings far exceeded the 45dBA maximum night time level, set forth in
Section§164-5B(2) No person in a commercial zone shall emit noise beyond the boundary of his/her premises
exceeding the levels stated herein and applicable to adjacent residential, commercial or industrial zones.

Per Sections §192a-206 of the Connecticut General Statutes and the authority of the Director of Health of the
City of Stamford, you are hereby given this warning, to immediately abate this noise nuisance emitted from your
foodservice establishment.
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August 30, 2021
RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at Reyes Bar Restaurant, Food Establishment License # FL-20-52

You are hereby directed to ensure that the amplified music (noise nuisance) in this establishment does not
exceed that set forth in the City of Stamford Code of Ordinance, Section 164-5B(2) for night time hours, beyond
the boundary of this establishment. You are further directed to ensure that all noise emitted during daytime and
nighttime hours, from this establishment, does not constitute a nuisance that will jeopardize the health or
welfare of your Stamford neighbors; nor degrade their quality of life.

Your failure to comply with this directive will result in further enforcement actions, including actions by other
state and local code enforcement officials.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Inspector Norma Jarrett at
(203) 977-5374.

You may appeal this warning to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health not later
than three business days after you receive the order (see attached sheet describing your right of appeal).

Public Health Hearing Office
410 Capitol Avenue MS 13 PHO
P.O Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Facsimile: (860) 509 — 7553

OR

If you do not appeal to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health, you may appeal this
order to the Stamford Health Commission, in writing, after the initial three business days period has expired, but
before the 7" calendar day after you receive this order to:

Stamford Health Commission
888 Washington Boulevard,
8"Floor
Stamford, CT 06904-2152
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August 30, 2021

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at Reyes Bar Restaurant, Food Establishment License # FL-20-52

Sincerely,

i Vo

Jody Bishop — Pullan
Acting Director of Health

JP/nj

cc: Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety, Health and Welfare
Katherine Emmett, Director of Legal Affairs
Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Gail McRae, Interim Director of Environmental Inspection Divisions
Walter Seely Sollitto, Chief Fire Marshal
Robert Martino, Deputy Fire Marshal
Thomas Barcello, Police Captain
Thomas Madden, Economic Development
William Boucher, Special Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Kyle Anderson, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Michael Kula, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division

Page 3 of 3



ACTING DIRECTOR

MAYOR
JODY BISHOP-PULLAN, RDH, BS, MPB

DAVID R. MARTIN

MEDICAL ADVISOR
HENRY H. YOON, MD, DABFM, FAAFP

CITY OF STAMFORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
838 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0.BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CT 06904-2152

NOISE ADVISORY LETTER- FIRST WARNING

August 30,2021
Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Paul Dillane
Hudson Social LLC
128 Bedford Street
Stamford, CT 06902

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at Hudson Social, Food Establishment # 1391 .

Dear Principal/ Operator:

On July 24, 2021, at approximately 12:35 AM, a joint taskforce investigation was conducted at
Hudson Social Restaurant, establishment number 1391 operating in the City of Stamford. The
investigation was conducted after an excessive noise complaint was filed with Stamford
Department of Health. Present for the investigation were Norma Jarrett, Health Inspector II,
Deputy Fire Marshal, Robert Martino; Stamford Police Officers - Eric Cooper and Kevin
Becroft; and State of CT Department of Consumer Protection — Liquor Control Division
Personnel - Special Agent William Boucher, Liquor Control Agents - Kyle Anderson and
Michael Kula.

The investigation revealed the following findings: Your foodservice establishment is in violation
of the City of Stamford Code of Ordinances Section§164-5A. It shall be unlawful for any person
to emit or cause to be emitted any noise beyond the boundaries of his/her premises in excess of
the noise levels established in these regulations.
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August 30, 2021

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at Hudson Social, Food Establishment # 1391

The amplified music emitted from your commercial foodservice establishment, at the time of our
investigation and measured by the Bruel & Kjaer Noise Meter, registered the lowest reading of
70.8 dB and ranged to a high of 109.8 dB. This amplified noise, presents a nuisance for residents
in the neighborhood.

These readings far exceeded the 45dBA maximum night time level, set forth in Section§164-
5B(2) of the City Ordinance — No person in a commercial zone shall emit noise beyond the
boundary of his/her premises exceeding the levels stated herein and applicable to adjacent
residential, commercial or industrial zones.

Per Sections §19a-206 of the Connecticut General Statutes and the authority of the Director of
Health of the City of Stamford, you are hereby given this WARNING to immediately abate this
noise nuisance emitted from your foodservice establishment.

You are hereby directed to ensure that the amplified music (noise nuisance) in this establishment
does not exceed that set forth in the City of Stamford Code of Ordinance, Section 164-5B(2) for
night time hours beyond the boundary of this establishment. You are further directed to ensure
that all noise emitted during daytime and nighttime hours from this establishment, does not
constitute a nuisance that will jeopardize the health or welfare of your Stamford neighbors or
degrade their quality of life.

Your failure to comply with this warning will result in further enforcement actions, including
actions by other state and local code officials.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Inspector Norma Jarrett at
(203) 977-5374.

You may appeal this warning to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public
Health not later than three business days after you receive this warning.

Public Health Hearing Office
410 Capitol Avenue MS 13 PHO
P.O Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Facsimile: (860) 509 — 7553

OR
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August 30, 2021

RE: Noise Nuisance Findings at Hudson Social, Food Establishment # 1391

If you do not appeal to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health, you
may appeal this warning to the Stamford Health Commission, in writing, after the initial three
business days period has expired, but before the 7" calendar day after you receive this order to:

Stamford Health Commission
888 Washington Boulevard,
8"™Floor
Stamford, CT 06904-2152

Sincerely,

J¢dy Bi hqpf; Pullan
Acting Director of Health

JP/nj

cc: Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety, Health and Welfare
Katherine Emmett, Director of Legal Affairs
Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Gail McRae, Interim Director of Environmental Inspection Divisions
Walter Seely Sollitto, Chief Fire Marshal
Robert Martino, Deputy Fire Marshal
Thomas Barcello, Police Captain
Thomas Madden, Economic Development
William Boucher, Special Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Kyle Anderson, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Michael Kula, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
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ACTING DIRECTOR

MAYOR
JODY BISHOP-PULLAN, RDH, BS, MPH

DAVID R. MARTIN

MEDICAL ADVISOR
HENRY H. YOON, MD, DABFM, FAAFP

CITY OF STAMFORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
888 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0.BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CT 06904-2152

VIOLATION ORDER

August 30, 2021

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Paul Dillane
Hudson Social LLC
128 Bedford Street
Stamford, CT 06902

RE: ORDER HUDS(‘*?)_IS' SOCIAL FACILITY #1391 -NO VALID LICENSE .

Dear Principal/ Operator:

An audit of our records has revealed that your foodservice establishment, Hudson Social, is
currently operating without a valid license issued by the City of Stamford Department of Health.

You are currently in violation of the State of Connecticut Public Health Code Section 19-13-
B42(s)(1) and City of Stamford Code of Ordinance Section 132-14.

State of Connecticut Public Health Code Section 19-13-B42(s)(1) reads in relevant part: “No
person, firm or corporation shall operate or maintain any place where food or beverages are
served to the public within any town, city or borough, without a local permit or license, or
otherwise without registration of the name and business address with the local director of health
of the town, city or borough in which the business is conducted, if such permit or license is
required by local ordinance.”

City of Stamford Code of Ordinances Section 132-14 reads in relevant part: No person shall
operate a food service establishment who does not have a valid license issued to him by the
Director of Health. Only a person who complies with the requirements of this Article and the
Public Health Code of the State of Connecticut shall be entitled to receive or retain such a
license.
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August 30, 2021

RE: ORDER HUDSON SOCIAL FACILITY #1391 - NO VALID LICENSE

According to our records, your facility’s food establishment license expired on December 31,
2020. As the Director of Health of the City of Stamford, you are hereby ordered to apply for and
obtain a valid license in accordance with Stamford Code of Ordinances Section 132-13 et. seq
within the next three business days (not later than September 2, 2021).

If you do not comply with this Order, your failure to comply will result in the immediate closure
of your restaurant and may result in further enforcement actions, including actions by other state
and local code enforcement officials.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Inspector Norma Jarrett at
(203) 977-5374.

You may appeal this Order to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public
Health not later than three business days after you receive this warning.

Public Health Hearing Office
410 Capitol Avenue MS 13 PHO
P.O Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Facsimile: (860) 509 - 7553

OR
If you do not appeal to the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Public Health,
you may appeal this warning to the Stamford Health Commission, in writing, after the
initial three business days period has expired, but before the 7™ calendar day after you
receive this order to:

Stamford Health Commission
888 Washington Boulevard,
8"Floor
Stamford, CT 06904-2152
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August 30, 2021

RE: ORDER HUDSON SOCIAL FACILITY #1391 =NO VALID LICENSE

Sincerely,

Jody Bishop — Pullan
Acting Director of Health

JP/nj

cc: Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety, Health and Welfare
Katherine Emmett, Director of Legal Affairs
Vikki Cooper, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Gail McRae, Interim Director of Environmental Inspection Divisions
Walter Seely Sollitto, Chief Fire Marshal
Robert Martino, Deputy Fire Marshal
Thomas Barcello, Police Captain
Thomas Madden, Economic Development
William Boucher, Special Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Kyle Anderson, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
Michael Kula, Agent - CT Liquor Control Division
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Rosenson, Valerie
.

From: Jobe, Ebrima

Sent: Thursday, December 23, 2021 5:27 PM
To: Jankowski, Ted

Subject: Noise report

Hello Ted,

Here is another report that Norma prepared this week for a noise complaint at 154 Broad street.
Thank you
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